

NO. 01-12-387-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

SHARON HUSTON

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.

**APPEAL FROM THE 270TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
CAUSE NO. 2009-59257
THE HONORABLE BRENT GAMBLE PRESIDING**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.**

MANNING, GOSDA & ARREDONDO, L.L.P.

Douglas T. Gosda
State Bar No. 08221290
C. Creighton Carr, II
State Bar No. 24034361
MANNING, GOSDA & ARREDONDO, LLP
24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 525
Houston, Texas 77046
(713) 783-7070 – Telephone
(713) 783-7157 – Facsimile

**Counsel for Appellee,
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	vii
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument and Authorities	
Issue 1: Did the Trial Court deny Appellant the opportunity to cross-examine Appellee’s retained neuropsychology expert, Dr. Perez?.....	7
A. Appellant has not preserved this complaint for appeal.....	7
B. The trial court did not deny Appellant the opportunity to cross-examine Dr. Perez at trial.....	8
Issue 2: When a third-party negotiates and pays a discounted price to a claimant’s medical providers for his bills, can the claimant still recover the gross amount of the bills even though the medical provider does not have a right to collect that full amount?.....	15
A. The trial court properly excluded evidence of medical bills not “paid or incurred” by Appellant.....	15
B. Alternatively, if the trial court committed error, that error was harmless.....	22

Issue 3: Were the damages awarded by the jury against the great weight and preponderance of the evidence as to be manifestly unjust?..... [24](#)

Conclusion..... [31](#)

Prayer..... [32](#)

Certificate of Compliance..... [33](#)

Certificate of Service..... [33](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Brownsville v. Alvarado, 897 S.W.3d 750 (Tex. 1995).....23

Haygood v. De Escobedo, 356 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. 2011).....16, 22

Kiel v. Texas Employers Insurance Association, 679 S.W.2d 656
(Tex.App.—Houston [1st Dist] 1984, no writ)..... 30

Town of South Padre Island v. Jacobs, 736 S.W.2d 134 (Tex.App—
Corpus Christi 1986, writ denied)..... 30

Walker v. Hitchcock Independent School Dist., 2013 WL 3771302
(Tex.App.—Houston [1st Dist] 2013).....23

Statutes

TEXAS CIVIL PRACTICE AND REMEDIES CODE §41.0105.....17

TEXAS RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 192.3(h)..... 11

TEXAS RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 193.5.....11

TEXAS RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 33.1(a)..... 7, 8
